previously issued policy or certificate when the policyholder or certificate holder elects to reduce benefit levels, with a per diem
benefit of at least one hundred dollars ($100) per day for a nursing facility, residential care facility, and home care and community-
based services, if the policy or certificate provides a lifetime maximum benefit of not less than seventy-three thousand dollars
($73,000). A policy or certificate certified pursuant to this subdivision shall provide protection against inflation that automatically
increases benefit levels by, at a minimum, either 3 percent each year over the previous year or a fixed amount each year equal to 5